1
The RPE3-04 directional control valves consist of cast
iron housing (1), control spool (5) with two centering
springs (4) and operating solenoids (2, 3).
The three-position directional valves are fitted with two
solenoids and two springs. Two-position directional
valves have either one solenoid and one return spring or
two solenoids and a detent assembly.

Rated supply source voltage
(permissible rated voltage variation ±10 %)
Type designation of the solenoid voltage
24 V AC / 1.44 A / 50 (60) Hz 02100
115 V AC / 0.26 A / 50 (60) Hz 10200
230 V AC / 0.14 A / 50 (60) Hz 20500
Note: Electrical connectors have to be ordered separately. See see pages 6 and 8.
RPE3-04           /
CSA Upon request
3
HA 4014
Technical Data
Valve size mm (US) 04 (D 02)
Maximum flow L/min (GPM) see p-Q characteristics
Maximum operating pressure at ports P, A, B bar (PSI) 320 (4600)
Maximum operating pressure at port T bar (PSI) 210 (3045)
Pressure drop bar (PSI) see �p-Q characteristics
Hydraulic fluid Hydraulic oils of power classes (HL, HLP) to DIN 51524
Fluid temperature range (NBR / Viton) °C (°F) -30 ... +80 (-22 ... +176)  /-20 ... +80 (-4 ... +176)
Ambient temperature, max. °C (°F) +50 (122)
Viscosity range mm2/s (SUS) 20 ... 400 (98 ... 1840)
Maximum degree of fluid contamination Class 21/18/15 to ISO 4406
Maximum allowable voltage variation % AC: ±10 DC: ±10
Maximum switching frequency h-1 15 000
Switching time, ON; at � = 156 SUS (32 mm2/s) ms 30 ... 50
Switching time, OFF; at � = 156 SUS (32 mm2/s) ms AC: 70 ... 100 DC: 30 ... 50
Duty cycle % 100
Service life cycles 107
Enclosure type to EN 60 529 IP 65
Weight - valve with 1 solenoid
- valve with 2 solenoid
kg (lbs)
0.9 (1.978)
1.25 (2.747)
Mounting position unrestricted
Spool Symbols
Type Symbol Crossover Type Symbol Crossover
4
HA 4014
p-Q Characteristic Measured at � = 32 mm2/s (156 SUS)
Operating limits for maximum hydraulic power transferred by the directional valve. For respective spool type - see spool
symbols.
O
pe
ra
tin
g
pr
es
su
re
p
[b
ar
(P
S
I)]
Flow Q [L/min (GPM)]
Z11 C11 H11 P11 Y11 L21 B11 Y71 R11 R21 A51 P51 Y51 C51 Z51 X11 J15 J75
1 2 1 1 1 4 1 5 1 3 4 1 1 2 1 1 1 4
�p-Q Characteristic Measured at � = 32 mm2/s (156 SUS)
Pressure drop �p related to flow rate.
Z11 C11 H11 P11 Y11 L21 B11 Y71 R11 R21 A51 P51 Y51 C51 Z51 X11 J15 J75
P-A 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 1
P-B 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1
A-T 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 2
B-T 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 2 2
P-T 2 2 2
Flow Q [L/min (GPM)]
P

6 Mounting bolts
Solenoid coil
Type designation
Type of the coil
E1 E2 E3 E4 E5
Ordering number
01200 27316600 27631400 27330200 27631600
*01200 24140700
02400 27316700 27632400 27449700 27633400
*02400 24140800
20500 27382400 - - -
23050 27449900
*23050 24141000
Solenoid retaining nut with seal
Type of the nut Seal ring Ordering number
Standard nut
18 x 1.5
15874500
Nut with rubber boot 15874800
8
HA 4014
Caution!
Subject to alteration without notice!
ARGO-HYTOS s.r.o. CZ - 543 15  Vrchlabí
Tel.: +420-499-403 111
E-mail: info.cz@argo-hytos.com
Electrical connector, EN 175301-803
Type
designation
Connector A
grey
Connector B
black
Ordering number
K1 16202200 16202100
K5 16202600 16202500
K2 16202800 16202700
K3 16202400 16202300
K4 16203000 16202900
Orifice in P-Port
Type designation �D mm (in) Seal ring Ordering number
D1 0.8 (0.031)
7.65 x 1.78
15874000
D2 1.0 (0.039) 15874100
D3 1.2 (0.047) 15874200
D4 1.5 (0.059) 15874300
D5 0.7 (0.027) 15874900
Seal kit
Type
Dimensions, number
Ordering number
Square ring O-ring
Standard NBR70 7.65 x 1.68 (4 pcs.) 16 x 2 (2 pcs.) 15873800
Viton 7.65 x 1.78 (4 pcs.) 16 x 2 (2 pcs.) 15874400
Mounting bolts
Dimensions, number Tightening torque Ordering number
M5 x 35 DIN 912-10.9 (4 pcs.) 5 Nm (3.68 Ibf . ft) 15874600
Preferred Types of Valves
Type Ordering number Type Ordering number
RPE3-042Z11/01200E1 16711100 RPE3-042R11/02400E1 15855300
RPE3-043Z11/01200E1 15849000 RPE3-042R21/02400E1 15855700
RPE3-043C11/01200E1 15849900 RPE3-042A51/02400E1 15855200
RPE3-043H11/01200E1 15850300 RPE3-042Y51/02400E1 15855100
RPE3-043Y11/01200E1 15850500 RPE3-042J15/02400E1 15856600
RPE3-042R11/01200E1 15851900 RPE3-042Z11/23050E5 21714900
RPE3-042R21/01200E1 16711000 RPE3-043Z11/23050E5 16712400
RPE3-042A51/01200E1 16710900 RPE3-043C11/23050E5 16712700
RPE3-042Y51/01200E1 15851800 RPE3-043H11/23050E5 15858800
RPE3-042J15/01200E1 16711400 RPE3-043Y11/23050E5 16712500
RPE3-042Z11/02400E1 15855900 RPE3-042R11/23050E5 15859100
RPE3-043Z11/02400E1 15852200 RPE3-042R21/23050E5 21764800
RPE3-043C11/02400E1 15852800 RPE3-042A51/23050E5 16712600
RPE3-043H11/02400E1 15853200 RPE3-042Y51/23050E5 21785500
RPE3-043Y11/02400E1 15853600 RPE3-042J15/23050E5 21785600
� When the distributor contains two electromagnets any of the two electromagnets can be switched on only after the
other one switches off. The electromagnets switching time on distributors with locking arrangement must not be
shorter than 60 ms.
� Distributors with other interconnections  than those shown in the catalogue can be supplied on request.